501947138 06/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Research in Motion Deutschland GmbH	05/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research in Motion Limited
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13490626

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)277-2397 Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: hdoneg@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY, LLP

Address Line 1: 120 South LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9169-102307-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven G. Parmelee

Total Attachments: 5

source=102307_Assignment2#page1.tif source=102307_Assignment2#page2.tif source=102307_Assignment2#page3.tif source=102307_Assignment2#page4.tif source=102307_Assignment2#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028334 FRAME: 0334

CH \$40 00 13490

501947138

CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS RESEARCH IN MOTION DEUTSCHLAND GMBH, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, having a place of business at Lindencorso, Unter den Linden 21, 10117 Berlin, Germany, (the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions and designs (the "Assignor Inventions"); and

WHEREAS RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, (the "ASSIGNEE") is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions and designs (the "Assignee Inventions"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that ASSIGNEE is the owner of developments, modifications, improvements, adaptations of and derivative works, related to the Assignor Inventions or Assignee Inventions, whether created by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNOR or on their behalf (the "Developments"), and that ASSIGNOR has received full market consideration therefor; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR wishes to confirm that ASSIGNEE is the owner of all rights, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to certain of the Developments ("Creations"), described in documents, descriptions and/or drawings ("Creation Documents"), and/or described in applications for patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection ("Applications"), inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and all ancillary rights relating thereto, as listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that it has transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance, to the extent that the transfer, conveyance or assignment has not already been fully effected, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, conveys and assigns, any and all of its rights, title and interest in and to: the Creations; the Creation Documents; Applications, inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patents, designs, utility models or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Creations in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Creations and Creation Documents; and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Creations, Creation Documents, Applications,

- 1/4 -

V6.2

4

98 OS

Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this assignment; with the intent that the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert in Schedule "A" the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents, or any equivalent authority, to issue to ASSIGNFE cach and every patent, registration and other forms of protection, right and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR and its successors and permitted assigns.

IF ANY COVENANT OR PROVISION, or portion thereof, of this document is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this document, and any such determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.

DELIVERY of this Confirmation and Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Confirmation and Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

- 2/4 -

V6.2

	Research In Motion Deutschland GMBH
Date: <u>28</u> , 05, 12.	I/ne/r
	By: / / T. L. SM/LL/E Name:
	rume: Title: フルとこのに
STATEME:	al ba milness
<u>, Manny Mactara</u>	whose full Post Office Address is
Zina (incres ioses Romi Dess.	SWYGR BERWIEE SLIJSEL
	ss of Witness)
	33 63 11 1406/837
sersonally known to me to be the person he same.	resent and did see the above named person, named in the assignment, duly sign and execute
sersonally known to me to be the person	resent and did see the above named person, named in the assignment, duly sign and execute
sersonally known to me to be the person he same.	resent and did see the above named person,
sersonally known to me to be the person he same.	resent and did see the above named person, named in the assignment, duly sign and execute

- 3/4 -

LEGALOK RB for JUN ON DOW CF { 51 05/6/12 05/17/12

V6.2

988 OK

PATENT

REEL: 028334 FRAME: 0337

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirms below by the undersigned:	stion And Assignment has been executed
	Research In Motion Limited
Date:	By: Name: Time Martin Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER
	:
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
l Rackel Bell	whose full Post Office Address is
200 University Ave E W	<u>iateriau an N2K ORT</u> itness)
hereby declare that I was personally present personally known to me to be the person named the same.	and did see the above named person, in the assignment, duly sign and execute
Date: 05/23/2012	Singulature of Witness)

- 4/4 -

PATENT REEL: 028334 FRAME: 0338

V6.2

XIIII OA

LEGAL OK

REFORJENCE PER CF (5)

08/8/11 08/11/12

Page 1 of 1

) }	(1)	CHEDULE "A" to Confirmation and Assignment	ent
Country Code	8	File Date	RIM File #
EP CH	11186250,4	Od 21 2011	39761-EP-EPA
క్షి	13/279095	Od 21 2011	39761-US-PAT
on on	12154850 7	Feb 10 2012	42364 EP-EPA
සු	13/370508	Feb 10 2012	42364-US-PAT
S	13/24/2016	Sec 23 2011	42497-1-US-PAT
3	13/242051	Sep 23 2011	42497-2-US-PAT
සු	13/24/2008	Sep 23 2011	42497-3-US-PAT
S	13/241911	Sep 23 2011	42497-US-PAT
ណិ	12152968.9	Jan 27 2012	42725-EP-EPA
S	13/359918	Jan 27 2012	42725-US-PAT
ŝ	61/552926	Oct 28 2011	43350-US-PRV
<u>a</u>	12153926.6	Feb 03 2012	43786-EP-EPA
ŝ	13/365872	Fab 03 2012	43786-US-PAT
	たれたがあれたからない おおおお かんかん ちゅうてん アイ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・		

RECORDED: 06/07/2012

KOM OK

PATENT REEL: 028334 FRAME: 0339